Unfortunately, the threat was not limited to just the pool of absentee ballots requested 

by voters.  

SURREPTITIOUS ORDER OF ABSENTEE BALLOTS 

In addition to all absentee ballots that were mailed to voters, on October 16, 2020, Fulton County 

ordered- and subsequently received, one million fifty-eight thousand nine hundred and ten (1,058,910) 

additional absentee ballots. For reference, that’s nearly twice the 528,777 total number of all ballots cast, and 

seven (7) times the 148,000 absentee ballots cast for the November 3, 2020 General Election. The ballots were 

ordered without envelopes and without stubs (required if used as emergency or provisional ballots).

[...]

After numerous Open Records Requests, we obtained 

what was certified by the records custodian to be all of Fulton County’s closing tapes for the November 3, 2020 

General Election; however, we only received nine (9) poll open/zero tapes out of the five-hundred and five 

(505) tabulators which reported results. Additionally, Mr. Garland Favorito and VoterGA also sought the poll 

tapes, but he too only received nine (9) poll open/zero tapes.  

There exists no accounting of the ballots that were actually scanned at each polling location,

[...]

Nearly half of the ballot images for the approximate five million ballots cast across the state 

of Georgia for the November 3, 2020, General Election were destroyed.  Based on a state-wide effort 

by VoterGA who submitted Open Records Act requests, seventy-four (74) of Georgia’s one-hundred 

and fifty-nine (159) counties failed to produce the ballot images from the November 3, 2024 count.36  

Fifty-six (56) of those provided written admissions that they did not preserve the ballot images. It is 

important to note that for the 2020 General Election, personnel from Dominion were in operational